ABSTRACT

The aim ofthis study isto test the effect of medium on the growth of

oyster mushroom ( Pleurotus spp) in the eastern region of Sri Lanka.

- Straw, Waste paper, Cadjan leaves and Paddy husk were tested as major
organic waste media. Rice bran, Soya bean, CaSO4 /CaCO3 and Epsum
were mixed with these organic waste as mineral  constituents. Bags with
media were inoculated with oyster mushroom spawn and allowed to incubate
for 25-35 days;\“Aiyer that, bags were placed in the growing house.
-

Fresh weight and diameter of flushes were measured. Straw +
CaSO4  medium chowed the highest  yield (495.03 g/kg dry weight
medium). The time taken to first harvest was also noticed as the shortest

(11.75 days) on this media. Among used organic waste, stfaw may be
| recommended for highest yield.

Though mushroom grown in cadjan leaves produced the largest
size (9.5cm diameter) of flushes, time taken fo\; a bloom is the 1ongést (31
e

days) compared to the other wastes. ’



Table of contents

Page No
1
: ii
 of contents v
vii
viil
X
Appendix tabies X
' Introduction 1
- Review of Literature 7
N
Nutritional value of mushrooms. %
211 Carbohydrs;tes and Energy value 7
2.1.2 Protein Value ) Y 8
2.1.3 Vitamines and Mineral:\ | 9
Mushroom Cultivation » ’ &
2.2.1 Substrate for mushroom ; 9
2.2.2  Quality of spawn and methods of spawning . 10
2.2.3 Inoculation of spawn : i0

2.2.4 Storage of spawn : 12

iv




3.10

.11
512

\\.
iy

g ey
Materials “and Methods

Pest and Diseases of mushrooms

2.3.1 Pests of Mushrooms

2.3.2 Diseases of mushrooms
Preservation of mushroom

2.4.1 Protective materials

2.4.2 Preservation by gamma radiation
2.4.3 Blanching or Steeping Preservation
2.4.4 Dehydration of Mushrooms

2.4.5 Camning of Mushrooms

Location and weather Condition
3.1.1 Description of site

3.1.2 Weather Condition
Experimental Procedure
Treatments

Housing «

Media Preparation

Cleaning the Growing House
Sterilization of Media 2
Inoculation of Sp;wn
Management

3.9.1 Watering

3.9.2 Maintanance of Temperature
Pest and Diseases

3.10.1 Diseases

3.10.2 Pest

Collection of Data and Intervals
Statistical Analysis

L

‘!.
¥

16

16
16
16
16
17
i9
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
24




Effect of Media on Yield of mushroom

Effect of Media on the Size of Mushroom

Effect of Media on Incubation Period

Effect of Media on the time period taken to first bloom
. Pest and diseases

45 Nutrient Analysis

':' Summary and Conclusions
~ Literature Cited

-

¥

vi

25

25
26
17
27
29

29

39
40
16



CT OF SOME SELECTED ORGANIC WASTES ON THE
~ PRODUCTION OF OYSTER MUSHROOM

BY

MALARVILY SELVARASA

j EARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
~ REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADVANCED COURSE.

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

a : FOR

' DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCEIN AGRICULTURE

-----------------------

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
FAGT72 SRI LANKA
VA 2
o
APPROVED BY 1
Riifebeeotn & Mk

Head\Agronomy
Dr.(Mrs). J. Mahendran

Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University
Chenkalady
Sr1 Lanka

2z 2990




