ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to test the effect of medium on the growth of oyster mushroom (Pleurotus spp) in the eastern region of Sri Lanka.

Straw, Waste paper, Cadjan leaves and Paddy husk were tested as major organic waste media. Rice bran, Soya bean, CaSO₄ /CaCO₃ and Epsum were mixed with these organic waste as mineral constituents. Bags with media were inoculated with oyster mushroom spawn and allowed to incubate for 25-35 days. After that, bags were placed in the growing house.

Fresh weight and diameter of flushes were measured. Straw + CaSO₄ medium showed the highest yield (495.03 g/kg dry weight medium). The time taken to first harvest was also noticed as the shortest (11.75 days) on this media. Among used organic waste, straw may be recommended for highest yield.

Though mushroom grown in cadjan leaves produced the largest size (9.5cm diameter) of flushes, time taken for a bloom is the longest (31 days) compared to the other wastes.

Table of contents

Conte	ents		Page No
Abst	ract		i
Ackn	owledge	ment .	ii
Table	iv		
List	vii		
List	viii		
List	ix		
List	Х		
	7		
Chap	oter	A Madistration of the Control of the	
1.		luction	1
	,	there is a second of size	
2.	Revie	ew of Literature	7
		A Procedure	
	2.1	Nutritional value of mushrooms.	7
		2.1.1 Carbohydrates and Energy value	7
		2.1.2 Protein Value	8
		2.1.3 Vitamines and Minerals	9
	2.2	Mushroom Cultivation	9
		2.2.1 Substrate for mushroom	9
		2.2.2 Quality of spawn and methods of spawning	. 10
		2.2.3 Inoculation of spawn	. 10
		2.2.4 Storage of spawn	12
		mini: Manager and	

4	2.3	Pest and Diseases of mushrooms	12
		2.3.1 Pests of Mushrooms	12
		2.3.2 Diseases of mushrooms	13
	2.4	Preservation of mushroom	14
	4.4	2.4.1 Protective materials	14
		Then and discusses	15
		2.4.2 Preservation by gamma radiation	
		2.4.3 Blanching or Steeping Preservation	15
		2.4.4 Dehydration of Mushrooms	15
		2.4.5 Canning of Mushrooms	15
	1		
3.	Mater	rials and Methods	16
	3.1	Location and weather Condition	16
	1	3.1.1 Description of site	16
		3.1.2 Weather Condition	16
	3.2	Experimental Procedure	16
	3.3	Treatments	17
	3.4	Housing	19
	3.5	Media Preparation	19
	3.6	Cleaning the Growing House	20
	3.7	Sterilization of Media	20
	3.8	Inoculation of Spawn	. 20
	3.9	Management	21
		3.9.1 Watering	21
		3.9.2 Maintanance of Temperature	21
	3.10	Pest and Diseases	22
		3.10.1 Diseases	2.2
		3.10.2 Pest	22
	3.11	Collection of Data and Intervals	22
	3.12		24

4.	Resul	ts and Discussion	25
TABLE			1919
	4.1	Effect of Media on Yield of mushroom	25
	4.2	Effect of Media on the Size of Mushroom	26
	4.3	Effect of Media on Incubation Period	27
	4.4	Effect of Media on the time period taken to first bloom	27
	4.5	Pest and diseases	29
	4.5	Nutrient Analysis	29
5.	Summary and Conclusions		
	Literature Cited		40
Appendix			46

*

EFFECT OF SOME SELECTED ORGANIC WASTES ON THE PRODUCTION OF OYSTER MUSHROOM

BY

MALARVILY SELVARASA

RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADVANCED COURSE.

TN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR

DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRI LANKA FAG72

1995





N. Rabeendvan

Supervisor

Mrs. N. Rabeendran

Senior Lecturer in Agric. Biology Faculty of Agriculture

Eastern University

Chenkalady

Sri Lanka

APPROVED BY

Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University Chenkalady Sri Lanka

Makendran.

Head\Agronomy

Dr.(Mrs). I. Mahendran

24.7.95 Date:--

Date: ---- 95

4 3990

Main Library, EUSL